
Las toxinas de la difteria y el tétanos obtenidas de cultivos de 
Corynebacterium difteriae y Clostridium tetani son detoxificadas 
y purificadas. Los componentes de la vacuna de pertussis 
acelular (TP, HAF y PRN) se preparan mediante el crecimiento en 
la fase I de Bordetella pertusis de la cual se extraen, purifican y 
tratan con formaldehido el TP, HAF y PRN; el TP es detoxificado 
irreversiblemente.
El toxoide diftérico, el toxoide tetánico y los componentes de la 
vacuna de pertussis acelular se adsorben en sales de aluminio. 
La vacuna final está formulada en solución salina.
Infanrix cumple con los requerimientos de la Organización 
Mundial de la Salud para la fabricación de sustancias biológicas 
y para las vacunas de la difteria y tétanos. No se utiliza ninguna 
sustancia de origen humano en su elaboración.
Una dosis de 0,5 ml de la vacuna contiene no menos de 
30 Unidades Internacionales (UI) de toxoide diftérico, 40 UI de 
toxoide tetánico, 25 μg de TP, 25 μg de HAF y 8 μg de PRN.
FORMA FARMACÉUTICA
Suspensión inyectable.
INFORMACIÓN CLÍNICA
Indicaciones
Infanrix está indicado para la inmunización activa primaria 
contra la difteria, tétanos y pertusis a partir de los 2 meses de 
edad.
Infanrix está indicado como dosis de refuerzo para niños que 
previamente han sido inmunizados con tres o cuatro dosis de la 
vacuna DTPa o con la vacuna contra la difteria, el tétanos y 
pertussis de célula entera (DTPw).
Posología y administración
Posología
Debe administrarse la dosis recomendada (0,5 ml) de la vacuna.
Puesto que los programas de vacunación varían de un país a 
otro, el programa para cada país puede utilizarse de acuerdo 
con las distintas recomendaciones nacionales. El esquema de 
inmunización primario consiste en 3 dosis con refuerzos durante 
el segundo y sexto año de vida.
Método de administración
Infanrix es administrada mediante una inyección intramuscular 
profunda.
Infanrix debe administrarse con precaución a personas con 
trombocitopenia o trastornos hemorrágicos ya que en una 
administración intramuscular se podría producir una 
hemorragia: tras la inyección, presionar firmemente sobre el 
lugar (sin frotar) durante por lo menos dos minutos.
Infanrix no debe administrarse por via intravenosa bajo 
ninguna circunstancia.
Contraindicaciones
Infanrix no debe administrarse a personas con hipersensibilidad 
conocida a algún componente de la vacuna ni a personas que 
hayan mostrado signos de hipersensibilidad tras la 
administración previa de Infanrix, una vacuna de la difteria y 
tétanos o DTPw.
Infanrix está contraindicado si el niño ha experimentado una 
encefalopatía de etiología desconocida, producida dentro de los 
7 días posteriores a la vacunación previa con una vacuna que 
contenga el componente pertussis. En estas circunstancias el 
curso de la vacunación deberá continuarse con vacuna de la 
difteria y tétanos.
Advertencias y precauciones
Es una buena práctica clínica realizar una revisión del historial 
médico (especialmente en lo que a inmunizaciones anteriores y 
posibles apariciones de eventos no deseados se refiere), además 
de un examen clínico.
Al igual que con otras vacunas, la administración de Infanrix 
deberá posponerse en aquellos individuos que sufran 
enfermedades febriles agudas graves. Sin embargo, la presencia 
de una infección menor no es contraindicación.
Si se produce alguno de los siguientes episodios en relación 
temporal a la administración de DTPa o DTPw, deberá 
considerarse cuidadosamente la decisión de administrar las 
siguientes dosis de vacuna que contengan componente de 
pertusis. Podrían darse casos como una alta incidencia de 
pertussis, en los que los beneficios potenciales superen los 
posibles riesgos, particularmente cuando estos episodios no 
están asociados con secuelas permanentes.
Los siguientes episodios fueron considerados previamente 
contraindicaciones para la DTPw y actualmente pueden ser 
considerados precauciones generales:

•	 temperatura de ≥ 40,5°C a las 48 horas de la vacunación, 
no debido a otra causa identificable;

•	 colapso o estado de shock (episodio hipotónico-hiporeactivo) 
dentro de las 48 hs de la vacunación;

•	 llanto persistente, inconsolable de ≥ 3 horas, que se 
produzca dentro de las 48 horas de la vacunación;

•	 convulsiones con o sin fiebre, que se produzca dentro de los 
3 días de la vacunación.

En niños con problemas neurológicos progresivos, incluyendo 
espasmos infantiles, epilepsia no controlada o encefalopatía 
progresiva, es preferible retrasar la inmunización contra 
pertussis (Pa o Pw) hasta que se haya corregido o estabilizado la 
condición. Sin embargo, la decision de administrar la vacuna 
pertussis deberá hacerse considerando el caso individual 
después de determinar cuidadosamente los riesgos y beneficios.
Un antecedente de convulsiones febriles o un antecedente 
familiar de crisis convulsivas no constituyen contraindicaciones.
La infección VIH no se considera una contraindicación.
Al igual que con todas las vacunas inyectables, en caso de 
reacciones anafilácticas tras la administración de la vacuna, 
siempre deberá tenerse disponible el tratamiento médico 
apropiado. Por esta razón, la persona vacunada debe 
permanecer bajo supervisión médica durante 30 minutos 
después de la administración de la vacuna.
Al igual que con todas las vacunas de difteria, tétanos y pertussis, 
cada dosis de vacuna deberá administrarse de forma intramuscular 
profunda y preferiblemente en lugares alternos de inyección.
Infanrix debe administrarse con precaución a aquellos 
individuos con trombocitopenia o trastornos hemorrágicos, ya 
que podría producirse una hemorragia tras una administración 
intramuscular a estos sujetos.
Infanrix no debe administrarse por vía intravenosa bajo ninguna 
circunstancia.
Cuando se administre la serie de vacunación primaria en niños 
prematuros de ≤ 28 semanas de gestación y especialmente en 
aquellos con un historial previo de inmadurez respiratoria, se 
debe considerar tanto el riesgo potencial de apnea como la 
necesidad de monitorización respiratoria durante 48-72 horas. 
Como el beneficio de la vacunación es alto en este grupo de 
niños, la vacunación no se debe impedir ni retrasar.
Puede presentarse síncope (desmayos) después, o incluso antes, 
de cualquier vacunación como una respuesta sicogénica a la 
inyección con aguja. Es importante que se tengan implementados 
los debidos procedimientos para evitar las lesiones por desmayos.
Interacciones
Infanrix puede administrarse en cualquier relación temporal con 
otras vacunas pediátricas.
Infanrix puede mezclarse en la misma jeringa con la vacuna 
Hiberix Haemophilus influenzae tipo b (Hib) o Act-HIB.
Otras vacunas inyectables deben ser siempre administradas en 
sitios distintos de inyección.
Es posible que no se obtenga una respuesta inmunológica 
adecuada en pacientes que están recibiendo una terapia 
immunosupresiva o en pacientes con inmunodeficiencia.
Embarazo y lactancia
Ya que Infanrix no está indicado para el uso en adultos, no se 
dispone de datos adecuados en humanos sobre el uso durante 
el embarazo o la lactancia ni estudios adecuados de 
reproducción animal.
Efectos sobre la capacidad para conducir y utilizar máquinas
No aplica.
Reacciones adversas
Estudios clínicos
El perfil de seguridad dado a continuación se basa en datos 
obtenidos con más de 11 400 pacientes.
Como se ha observado con DTPa y las combinaciones que la 
contienen, se ha informado un aumento en la reactogenicidad 
local y fiebre después de la vacunación de refuerzo con Infanrix, 
respecto al curso primario. 
Las reacciones adversas informadas se enumeran de acuerdo 
con las siguientes frecuencias:
Muy frecuentes:	 ≥ 1/10
Frecuentes:	 ≥ 1/100 a < 1/10
Poco frecuentes:	 ≥ 1/1000 a < 1/100
Raras:	 ≥ 1/10 000 a < 1/1000
Muy raras:	 < 1/10 000
Trastornos hematológicos y del sistema linfático
Muy raras: linfadenopatía1 
Trastornos del metabolismo y de la nutrición
Frecuentes: pérdida del apetito2

Trastornos psiquiátricos
Muy frecuentes: irritabilidad
Frecuentes: inquietud2, llanto anormal
Trastornos del sistema nervioso
Muy frecuentes: somnolencia
Poco frecuentes: cefalea1

Trastornos respiratorios, torácicos y del mediastino
Poco frecuentes: tos1, bronquitis1

Trastornos gastrointestinales
Frecuentes: trastornos gastrointestinales como diarrea y vómito 
Trastornos de la piel y tejidos subcutáneos
Frecuentes: prurito
Poco frecuentes: exantema
Raras: urticaria
Trastornos generales y condiciones en el sitio de administración
Muy frecuentes: enrojecimiento, edema local en el sitio de 
inyección (≤50 mm), fiebre ≥ 38,0°C
Frecuentes: dolor2, edema local en el sitio de inyección (>50 mm) 3

Poco frecuentes: reacciones en el sitio de inyección incluyendo 
induraciones, fatiga1, fiebre ≥ 39,1°C, edema difusode la 
extremidad inyectada, que ocasionalmente involucra la 
articulaciónadyacente. 3

Vigilancia postcomercialización
Trastornos hematológicos y del sistema linfático
Trombocitopenia4

Trastornos inmunológicos
Reacciones alérgicas, incluyendo reacciones anafilácticas y 
anafilactoides
Trastornos del sistema nervioso
Colapso o estado similar al shock (episodio hipotónico-hiporreactivo), 
convulsiones (con o sin fiebre) a los 2 - 3 días de vacunación 
Trastornos respiratorios, torácicos y del mediastino
Apnea [ver la Sección “Advertencias y precauciones” para apnea 
en niños prematuros de ≤ 28 semanas de gestación]
Trastornos de la piel y de los tejidos subcutáneos
Edema angioneurótico 
Trastornos generales y condiciones en el sitio de administración
Edema de toda la extremidad inyectada3

1 sólo informado con la vacunación de refuerzo 
2 muy común en la vacunación de refuerzo 
3 �Es más probable que los niños tratados en la primera dosis con 
vacunas contra la tos ferina acelular padezcan reacciones de edema 
después de la vacunación de refuerzo en comparación con los niños 
tratados inicialmente con vacunas de células enteras. El edema local 
en el sitio de inyección (>50 mm) y el edema difuso podriaser más 
frecuentes (muy frecuentes y frecuentes, respectivamente) cuando 
se administra la dosis de refuerzo entre los 4 y 6 años. Estas 
reacciones se resuelven en un promedio de 4 días.

4 informado con las vacunas D y T 
Sobredosis
Se han reportado casos de sobredosis durante la vigilancia 
postcomercialización. Las reacciones adversas, cuando se han 
informado, no son específicas, sino similares a las reacciones 
adversas informadas para la administración normal de la vacuna. 
PROPIEDADES FARMACOLÓGICAS
Farmacodinamia
Grupo farmacoterapéutico: Vacunas bacterianas, código ATC J07AJ52
Respuesta inmune de la inmunización primaria con Infanrix:
Más del 99% de los niños vacunados con Infanrix tenían titulos 
de anticuerpos de más de 0,1 UI/ml tanto de difteria como de 
tétanos, un mes después del esquema de vacunación primaria de 
tres dosis en los 6 primeros meses de vida.
La vacuna contiene TP, HAF y PRN, antígenos que juegan un 
importante papel en la protección contra la enfermedad de 
pertussis. En estudios clínicos, la respuesta de la vacuna a estos 
antígenos de la pertussis fue superior al 95%.

Respuesta inmune de la inmunización de refuerzo con 
Infanrix:
Tras la administración de una dosis de refuerzo de Infanrix 
en el segundo año de vida (13-24 meses) todos los niños que 
recibieron Infanrix tenían titulos de anticuerpos de más de 
0,1 UI/ml tanto de difteria como de tétanos. La respuesta de 
la dosis de refuerzo a los antígenos de la pertussis se 
observó en más del 96% de estos niños.
Eficacia protectora de Infanrix:
La eficacia protectora de Infanrix contra la pertussis típica 
definida por la OMS (> 21 días de tos paroxismal con 
confirmación del laboratorio) quedó demostrada en:
-	 un estudio de contacto familiar prospectivo ciego realizado 

en Alemania (programa de 3, 4 y 5 meses). En base a los 
datos recogidos a partir de los contactos secundarios en 
hogares donde hubo un caso índice con pertussis típica, la 
eficacia protectora de la vacuna fue del 88,7%. La 
protección contra la enfermedad leve confirmada por el 
laboratorio, definida como 14 días o más de tos de 
cualquier tipo fue del 73% y cuando se definió como 7 días 
o más de tos de cualquier tipo, fue del 67%.

-	 un estudio de eficacia patrocinado por el NIH en Italia (programa 
de 2, 4 y 6 meses). La eficacia de la vacuna fue del 84%. Cuando la 
definición de pertussis se amplió para incluir casos clínicamente 
más leves con respecto al tipo y duración de la tos, la eficacia de 
Infanrix se calculó en el 71% frente a >7 días de cualquier tos y 
del 73% frente a >14 días de cualquier tos.

Farmacocinética
No es de interés para las vacunas.
Datos de seguridad preclínica
Se han hecho los estudios apropiados de seguridad.
CARACTERÍSTICAS FARMACÉUTICAS
Lista de excipientes
Hidróxido de aluminio, cloruro de sodio, agua para inyecciones. 
Como residuos del proceso de fabricación están presentes: 
formaldehído y polisorbato 80.
Incompatibilidades
Infanrix no debe mezclarse con ninguna otra vacuna en la misma 
jeringa, a excepción de Hiberix o Act-HIB.
Período de caducidad
La fecha de caducidadestá indicada en la etiqueta y en el envase.
Precauciones especiales de conservación
Conservar en refrigerador (2 °C a 8 °C).
No congelar. Desechar si la vacuna se ha congelado.
Naturaleza y contenido del envase
Infanrix se presenta como una suspensión blanca turbia en un 
vial de vidrio o jeringa de vidrio prellenada. Durante el 
almacenamiento se observa un depósito blanco y un 
sobrenadante transparente.
Los viales y jeringas prellenadas se fabrican de vidrio neutro tipo 
I, que obedece los requisitos de la Farmacopea Europea.
No todas las presentaciones están disponibles en todos los países.
Instrucciones para el empleo/manejo
La vacuna debe agitarse a fin de obtener una suspensión turbia 
blanca homogénea e inspeccionarse visualmente para comprobar 
que no contenga ninguna partícula extraña y/o variación del 
aspecto físico antes de la administración. En caso que se observe 
alguna de estas indicaciones, desechar la vacuna.
Según está establecido en la sección “Interacciones”, Infanrix se 
puede mezclar con Hiberix o Act-HIB para la administración 
simultánea mediante una inyección única. En este caso, el 
diluyente proporcionado en el paquete de Hiberix o Act-HIB es 
sustituido por Infanrix.
Del paquete de Hiberix o Act-HIB, desechar el vial que contiene 
el diluyente. La vacuna DTPa-Hib combinada debe reconstituirse 
añadiendo todo el contenido del recipiente de Infanrix al vial 
que contiene el polvo liofilizado de Hiberix o Act-HIB. La mezcla 
se debe manipular del mismo modo que la vacuna de Infanrix.
Tras la reconstitución, la vacuna debe inyectarse 
inmediatamente.
Todo producto medicinal no utilizado o material de desecho 
debe ser desechado en conformidad con los requisitos locales.
Hiberix e Infanrix son marcas registradas del grupo de compañías 
GlaxoSmithKline.
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Diphtheria-tetanus-acellular pertussis vaccine (DTPa)
QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE COMPOSITION
Infanrix contains diphtheria toxoid, tetanus toxoid and three 
purified pertussis antigens [pertussis toxoid (PT), filamentous 
haemagglutinin (FHA) and 69 kiloDalton outer membrane 
protein (pertactin (PRN))] adsorbed onto aluminium salts.
The diphtheria and tetanus toxins obtained from cultures of 
Corynebacterium diphtheriae and Clostridium tetani are detoxified 
and purified. The acellular pertussis vaccine components (PT, FHA 
and PRN) are prepared by growing phase I Bordetella pertussis 
from which the PT and FHA and PRN are extracted, purified and 
treated with formaldehyde; PT is irreversibly detoxified.
The diphtheria toxoid, tetanus toxoid and acellular pertussis 
vaccine components are adsorbed on aluminium salts. The final 
vaccine is formulated in saline.
Infanrix meets the World Health Organisation requirements for 
manufacture of biological substances and for diphtheria and 
tetanus vaccines. No substances of human origin are used in its 
manufacture.
A 0.5 ml dose of the vaccine contains not less than 30 International 
Units (IU) of diphtheria toxoid, 40 IU of tetanus toxoid, 25 mcg of 
PT, 25 mcg of FHA and 8 mcg of PRN.
PHARMACEUTICAL FORM
Suspension for injection.
CLINICAL PARTICULARS
Indications
Infanrix is indicated for active primary immunisation against 
diphtheria, tetanus and pertussis from the age of 2 months 
onwards.
Infanrix is indicated as a booster dose for children who have 
previously been immunised with three or four doses of either 
DTPa vaccine or diphtheria, tetanus and whole-cell pertussis 
(DTPw) vaccine.
Dosage and Administration
Posology
The recommended dose (0.5 ml) of the vaccine must be 
administered.
As vaccination schemes vary from country to country, the 
schedule for each country may be used in accordance with the 
different national recommendations. The primary immunisation 
course consists of 3 doses with boosters during the second and 
sixth year of life.
Method of administration
Infanrix is for deep intramuscular injection.
Infanrix should be administered with caution to subjects with 
thrombocytopenia or a bleeding disorder since bleeding may 
occur following an intramuscular administration to these 
subjects: following injection, firm pressure should be applied to 
the site (without rubbing) for at least two minutes.
Infanrix should under no circumstances be administered 
intravenously.
Contraindications
Infanrix should not be administered to subjects with known 
hypersensitivity to any component of the vaccine or to subjects 
having shown signs of hypersensitivity after previous administration 
of Infanrix, diphtheria and tetanus vaccine or DTPw.
Infanrix is contraindicated if the child has experienced an 
encephalopathy of unknown aetiology, occurring within 7 days 
following previous vaccination with pertussis containing vaccine. 
In these circumstances the vaccination course should be 
continued with diphtheria and tetanus vaccine.

Warnings and Precautions
It is good clinical practice that immunisation should be preceded 
by a review of the medical history (especially with regard to 
previous immunisation and possible occurrence of undesirable 
events) and a clinical examination.
As with other vaccines, the administration of Infanrix should be 
postponed in subjects suffering from acute severe febrile illness. The 
presence of a minor infection, however, is not a contraindication.
If any of the following events occur in temporal relation to receipt 
of DTPa or DTPw, the decision to give subsequent doses of vaccine 
containing the pertussis component should be carefully considered. 
There may be circumstances, such as a high incidence of pertussis, 
when the potential benefits outweigh possible risks, particularly 
since these events are not associated with permanent sequelae.
The following events were previously considered contraindications 
for DTPw and can now be considered general precautions:

•	 temperature of ≥ 40.5°C within 48 hours of vaccination, not 
due to another identifiable cause;

•	 collapse or shock-like state (hypotonic-hyporesponsive 
episode) within 48 hours of vaccination;

•	 persistent, inconsolable crying lasting ≥ 3 hours, occurring 
within 48 hours of vaccination;

•	 convulsions with or without fever, occurring within 3 days of 
vaccination.

In children with progressive neurological disorders, including 
infantile spasms, uncontrolled epilepsy or progressive 
encephalopathy, it is better to defer pertussis (Pa or Pw) 
immunisation until the condition is corrected or stable. However, 
the decision to give pertussis vaccine must be made on an 
individual basis after careful consideration of the risks and benefits.
A history of febrile convulsions or a family history of convulsive 
fits do not constitute contraindications.
HIV infection is not considered as a contraindication.
As with all injectable vaccines, appropriate medical treatment 
should always be readily available in case of anaphylactic 
reactions following the administration of the vaccine. For this 
reason, the vaccinee should remain under medical supervision 
for 30 minutes after immunisation.
As for all diphtheria, tetanus and pertussis vaccines, each course 
of vaccine should be given deep intramuscularly and preferably 
at alternate injection sites.
Infanrix should be administered with caution to subjects with 
thrombocytopenia or a bleeding disorder since bleeding may 
occur following an intramuscular administration to these subjects.
Infanrix should under no circumstances be administered intravenously.
The potential risk of apnoea and the need for respiratory 
monitoring for 48-72h should be considered when 
administering the primary immunisation series to very 
premature infants (born ≤ 28 weeks of gestation) and 
particularly for those with a previous history of respiratory 
immaturity. As the benefit of vaccination is high in this group of 
infants, vaccination should not be withheld or delayed.
Syncope (fainting) can occur following, or even before, any 
vaccination as a psychogenic response to the needle injection. It is 
important that procedures are in place to avoid injury from faints.
Interactions
Infanrix can be administered in any temporal relationship with 
other childhood vaccines.
Infanrix can be mixed in the same syringe with the Haemophilus 
influenzae type b (Hib) vaccine Hiberix or Act-HIB.
Other injectable vaccines should always be administered at 
different injection sites.
In patients receiving immunosuppressive therapy or patients with 
immunodeficiency an adequate immunologic response may not be 
achieved.

493878

M
IN

IA
TU

R
E PH

A
R

M
A

 C
O

D
E N

° 1699 M
IN

IA
TU

R
E 

PH
A

R
M

A
 C

O
D

E 
N

° 
16

99

 

Total Colours & Varnishes: 1

BLACK

Total Special Finishes: 0

3
Harmony AMS
Artwork Information Panel
Manufacturing Site Number: 
493878
Manufacturing Site(s): 
GSK_SAINT-AMAND_FRANCE
Product Market Trade Name:
Infanrix
Approving Market(s):
CFUN-General Export Pack
Print Process:
N/A
Colour Standard Reference:
N/A
Technical Drawing (Do NOT include version number):

BIO_DRW196
Material Spec. (Do NOT include version number):

N/A
Material Type:
N/A N/A

 

AIP_Production_V_INDD - 04_2017 - Harmony - Version 2

Body Text Size:
8.5pt
Smallest Text Size:
8.5pt
Leading:
9.2pt
Horizontal Scale:
100%
Microtext:
N
Additional Info (1):
N/A
Additional Info (2):
N/A
Additional Info (3):
N/AA

rt
w

or
k 

co
py

rig
ht

 is
 th

e 
pr

op
er

ty
 o

f t
he

 G
SK

 G
ro

up
 o

f C
om

pa
ni

es
. A

ll 
su

pp
lie

rs
 p

ro
vi

di
ng

 a
 s

er
vi

ce
 to

 G
S

K
 fo

r p
rin

te
d 

co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

of
 a

ny
 d

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
m

us
t e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 th

ey
 h

av
e 

a 
lic

en
ce

 fo
r a

ll 
fo

nt
s 

/ s
of

tw
ar

e 
us

ed
 in

 c
on

ju
nc

tio
n 

w
ith

 G
S

K
 a

rtw
or

k.
Th

e 
di

st
rib

ut
io

n 
an

d 
us

e 
of

 fo
nt

s 
/ s

of
tw

ar
e 

w
ith

ou
t a

 li
ce

nc
e 

co
ns

tit
ut

es
 a

n 
in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rty

 in
fri

ng
em

en
t. 

G
S

K
 w

ill
 n

ot
 a

cc
ep

t a
ny

 li
ab

ili
ty

 fo
r t

he
 b

re
ac

h 
of

 th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 in

te
lle

ct
ua

l p
ro

pe
rty

 ri
gh

ts
 b

y 
pr

in
te

d 
co

m
po

ne
nt

 s
up

pl
ie

rs
.

Th
e 

G
S

K
 c

er
tifi

ca
tio

n 
/ a

ud
it 

pr
oc

es
s 

re
qu

ire
s 

su
pp

lie
rs

 to
 d

ec
la

re
 th

at
 th

ey
 d

o 
no

t u
se

 u
nl

ic
en

se
d 

fo
nt

s 
/ s

of
tw

ar
e 

an
d 

m
ay

 re
qu

ire
 th

e 
su

pp
lie

r t
o 

pr
od

uc
e 

ev
id

en
ce

 o
f s

uc
h 

lic
en

ce
 to

 G
S

K
.

20
0 

m
m

 M
ea

su
rin

g 
B

ar
If 

an
 e

-b
an

ne
r D

O
ES

 N
O

T 
ap

pe
ar

 o
n 

th
e 

to
p 

of
 th

is
 d

oc
um

en
t, 

TH
EN

 th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t h
as

 N
O

T 
be

en
 p

rin
te

d 
fr

om
 th

e 
H

ar
m

on
y 

sy
st

em
.

VACCINES
Additional Artwork Information Panel

Production Site:
GSK_SAINT-AMAND_FRANCE

Material Weight:
N/A

Removable Part(s) No:
N/A

2D Pharmacode Value:
N/A

Unfolded Dimensions:
615 mm x 297 mm

Folded Dimensions:
210 mm x 34/32 mm

IMPORTANT
GSK LOC is responsible to

approve the change 
documentation, artwork brief
and final artwork, ensuring

that it is accurate, consistent
and complete.

GSK SDC is responsible for site
technical requirements and

pre-press suitability.

GSK Market is responsible
to advise SDC when changes 
required impact the following:

Formulation
Tablet embossing

Storage conditions
Shelf Life

NOTE TO MARKET
Local approvers must ensure that trade mark and 

copyright statements included in the brief 
comply with guidance provided by

Legal: Global Trade Marks.

Page 1 of 2

Project: CO-0005819

Site Code: 493878

Document: PPC-0013580 Version: 5

Operator: JV666680 Date/Time Created: 30.Jul.2018 14:01 GMT+1e-Banner



Pregnancy and Lactation
As Infanrix is not intended for use in adults, adequate human 
data on use during pregnancy or lactation and adequate animal 
reproduction studies are not available.
Effects on Ability to Drive and Use Machines
Not applicable.
Adverse Reactions
Clinical Trial Data:
The safety profile presented below is based on data from more 
than 11,400 subjects.
As has been observed for DTPa and DTPa-containing combinations, 
an increase in local reactogenicity and fever was reported after 
booster vaccination with Infanrix with respect to the primary course.
Adverse reactions reported are listed according to the following 
frequencies:
Very common:	 ≥ 1/10
Common:	 ≥ 1/100 to <1/10
Uncommon:	 ≥ 1/1,000 to <1/100
Rare:	 ≥ 1/10,000 to <1/1,000
Very rare:	 < 1/10,000
Blood and lymphatic system disorders
Very rare: lymphadenopathy1 
Metabolism and nutrition disorders
Common: appetite lost2

Psychiatric disorders
Very common: irritability
Common: restlessness2, crying abnormal
Nervous system disorders
Very common: somnolence
Uncommon: headache1

Respiratory, thoracic and mediastinal disorders
Uncommon: cough1, bronchitis1

Gastrointestinal disorders
Common: gastrointestinal disorders such as diarrhoea and vomiting
Skin and subcutaneous tissue disorders
Common: pruritus
Uncommon: rash
Rare: urticaria
General disorders and administration site conditions
Very common: redness, local swelling at the injection site 
(≤50 mm), fever ≥ 38.0°C
Common: pain2, local swelling at the injection site (>50 mm) 3

Uncommon: injection site reactions including indurations, 
fatigue1, fever ≥ 39.1°C, diffuse swelling of the injected limb, 
sometimes involving the adjacent joint 3

Post-marketing Data:
Blood and lymphatic system disorders
Thrombocytopenia4

Immune system disorders
Allergic reactions, including anaphylactic and anaphylactoid 
reactions
Nervous system disorders
Collapse or shock-like state (hypotonic-hyporesponsiveness 
episode), convulsions (with or without fever) within 2 to 3 days 
of vaccination 
Respiratory, thoracic and mediastinal disorders
Apnoea [see section “Warnings and Precautions” for apnoea in 
very premature infants (≤ 28 weeks of gestation)]
Skin and subcutaneous tissue disorders
Angioneurotic oedema

General disorders and administration site conditions
Swelling of the entire injected limb3

1 reported only with booster vaccination
2 very common for booster vaccination
3 �Children primed with acellular pertussis vaccines are more 

likely to experience swelling reactions after booster 
administration in comparison with children primed with 
whole cell vaccines. Local swelling at the injection site 
(>50 mm) and diffuse swelling may be more frequent 
(very common and common, respectively) when the 
booster dose is administered between 4 and 6 years. 
These reactions resolve over an average of 4 days.

4 reported with D and T vaccines
Overdose
Cases of overdose have been reported during post-marketing 
surveillance. Adverse events, when reported, are not specific 
but similar to adverse events reported with normal vaccine 
administration.
PHARMACOLOGICAL PROPERTIES
Pharmacodynamics
Pharmacotherapeutic group: Bacterial vaccines, ATC code 
J07AJ52.

Immune response of Infanrix primary immunisation:
One month after a three-dose primary vaccination course in the 
first 6 months of life more than 99% of infants vaccinated with 
Infanrix had antibody titres of more than 0.1 IU/ml to both 
diphtheria and tetanus.
The vaccine contains PT, FHA and PRN antigens which are 
considered to play an important role in protection against 
pertussis disease. In clinical studies, the vaccine response to these 
pertussis antigens was more than 95%.
Immune response of Infanrix booster immunisation:
Following administration of an Infanrix booster in the second 
year of life (13-24 months) all Infanrix primed infants had 
antibody titres of more than 0.1 IU/ml to both diphtheria and 
tetanus. The booster response to the pertussis antigens was seen 
in more than 96% of these children.
Protective efficacy of Infanrix:
The protective efficacy of Infanrix against WHO-defined typical 
pertussis (≥ 21 days of paroxysmal cough with laboratory 
confirmation) was demonstrated in:
-	 a prospective blinded household contact study performed in 

Germany (3, 4, 5 months schedule). Based on data collected from 
secondary contacts in households where there was an index case 
with typical pertussis, the protective efficacy of the vaccine was 
88.7%. Protection against laboratory confirmed mild disease, 
defined as 14 days or more of cough of any type was 73% and 
67% when defined as 7 days or more of cough of any type.

-	 an NIH sponsored efficacy study performed in Italy 
(2, 4, 6 months schedule). The vaccine efficacy was found to be 
84%. When the definition of pertussis was expanded to include 
clinically milder cases with respect to type and duration of cough, 
the efficacy of Infanrix was calculated to be 71% against >7 days 
of any cough and 73% against >14 days of any cough.

Pharmacokinetics
Not relevant for vaccines.
Pre-clinical Safety Data
Appropriate safety tests have been performed.
PHARMACEUTICAL PARTICULARS
List of Excipients
Aluminium hydroxide, sodium chloride, water for injections. 
Formaldehyde and Polysorbate 80 are present as residues from 
the manufacturing process.
Incompatibilities
Infanrix should not be mixed with other vaccines in the same 
syringe, with the exception of Hiberix or Act-HIB.
Shelf Life
The expiry date of the vaccine is indicated on the label and packaging.
Special Precautions for Storage
Store in a refrigerator (2°C – 8°C).
Do not freeze. Discard if the vaccine has been frozen.
Nature and Contents of Container
Infanrix is presented as a turbid white suspension in a glass vial 
or glass pre-filled syringe. Upon storage a white deposit and 
clear supernatant is observed.
The vials and pre-filled syringes are made of neutral glass type I, 
which conforms to European Pharmacopoeia Requirements.
Not all presentations are available in every country.
Instructions for Use/Handling
The vaccine should be shaken in order to obtain a homogeneous 
turbid white suspension and visually inspected for any foreign 
particulate matter and/or variation of physical aspect prior to 
administration. In the event of either being observed, discard 
the vaccine.
As stated in section “Interactions”, Infanrix can be mixed in the 
same syringe with Hiberix or Act-HIB for simultaneous 
administration via one injection. In this case, the diluent supplied 
in the Hiberix or Act-HIB package is replaced by Infanrix.
From the Hiberix or Act-HIB package, discard the vial containing 
the diluent The combined DTPa-Hib vaccine must be 
reconstituted by adding the entire contents of the Infanrix 
container to the vial containing the Hiberix or Act-HIB 
lyophilised powder. The mixture should be handled in the same 
way as the Infanrix vaccine.
After reconstitution, the vaccine should be injected promptly.
Any unused medicinal product or waste material should be 
disposed of in accordance with local requirements.
Hiberix and Infanrix are trademarks of the GlaxoSmithKline 
group of companies.

Vaccin diphtérique-tétanique-coquelucheux acellulaire (DTCa)
COMPOSITION QUALITATIVE ET QUANTITATIVE
Infanrix contient les toxoïdes diphtériques et tétaniques ainsi que 
3 antigènes de coqueluche purifiés [le toxoïde de coqueluche 
(TC), l’hémagglutinine filamenteuse (HAP) et la pertactine (PRN) 
(protéine de membrane externe – 69 Kilo Dalton)] adsorbés sur 
des sels d’aluminium.
Les toxines diphtériques et tétaniques qui ont été obtenues à 
partir de Corynebacterium diphtheriae et de Clostridium tetani 
sont détoxifiées et purifiées. Les composants acellulaires du 
vaccin coquelucheux (TC, HAP et PRN) sont préparés par culture 
de Bordetella pertussis phase 1 d’où le TC, la HAP et la PRN sont 
extraits, purifiés et traités au formaldéhyde ; le TC est 
irréversiblement détoxifié.
Les composants toxoïdes, diphtériques et tétaniques ainsi que le 
vaccin acellulaire coquelucheux sont adsorbés sur des sels 
d’aluminium. Le vaccin final est formulé en solution isotonique 
de chlorure de sodium.
Infanrix répond aux exigences de l’Organisation Mondiale de la 
Santé (OMS) concernant la fabrication des substances biologiques 
et des vaccins antidiphtériques et antitétaniques. Aucune 
substance d’origine humaine n’est utilisée dans sa fabrication.
Une dose de 0,5 ml du vaccin ne contient pas moins de 30 unités 
internationales (UI) de toxoïde diphtérique, 40 UI de toxoïde 
tétanique, 25 mcg de TC, 25 mcg de HAP et 8 mcg de PRN.
FORME PHARMACEUTIQUE
Suspension injectable.
DONNEES CLINIQUES
Indications
Infanrix est indiqué pour la primovaccination active de tous les 
nourrissons à partir de l’âge de 2 mois, contre la diphtérie, le 
tétanos et la coqueluche.
Infanrix est indiqué comme dose de rappel pour les enfants qui 
ont été antérieurement immunisés par 3 ou 4 doses de vaccins 
DTCa ou de vaccins antidiphtériques, -tétaniques, -coquelucheux 
cellulaires (DTCe).
Posologie et mode d’administration
Posologie
Il faut administrer la dose de vaccin recommandée (0,5 ml).
Les systèmes de vaccination variant d’un pays à l’autre, il convient 
de suivre le programme propre à chaque pays et conforme aux 
diverses recommandations nationales. Le programme de 
primovaccination comprend 3 doses ainsi que des doses de rappel 
au cours de la deuxième et sixième année après la naissance.
Mode d’administration
Infanrix est prévu pour une injection intramusculaire profonde.
Toutefois, chez les patients atteints de thrombocytopénie ou de 
troubles hémorragiques, Infanrix doit être administré avec 
précaution, car chez ces patients, il peut se produire des saignements 
après administration intramusculaire: on exercera une pression ferme 
sur le site de l’injection pendant au moins deux minutes (sans frotter).
Infanrix ne doit jamais être administré par voie intraveineuse.
Contre-indications
Infanrix ne doit pas être administré aux sujets reconnus 
hypersensibles à un composant particulier du vaccin ou ayant 
déjà montré des signes d’hypersensibilité à la suite d’une 
administration antérieure d’Infanrix, des vaccins 
antidiphtériques, -tétaniques ou -coquelucheux.
Infanrix est contre-indiqué chez l’enfant qui a souffert d’une 
encéphalopathie d’étiologie inconnue, apparue dans les 7 jours 
qui ont suivi la vaccination précédente contenant du vaccin 
anti-coquelucheux. Dans ce cas, le programme de vaccination 
doit être poursuivi avec les vaccins anti-diphtérique et tétanique.
Mises en garde et précautions
Il est cliniquement souhaitable de faire précéder la vaccination 
d’un examen des antécédents médicaux (surtout en ce qui 
concerne les vaccinations antérieures et l’apparition possible 
d’événements indésirables) et d’un examen clinique.
Comme pour d’autres vaccins, l’administration d’Infanrix doit 
être retardée chez les sujets souffrant de fièvre aiguë. 
Cependant la présence d’une infection bénigne ne constitue pas 
une contre-indication à la vaccination.
Si l’un des événements suivants est chronologiquement lié à 
l’injection des vaccins contenant le DTCa ou DTCw, il faut bien 
réfléchir avant de prendre la décision d’administrer des doses de 
vaccin suivantes qui contiendraient le composant coquelucheux. 
Dans certaines circonstances, par exemple une haute incidence 
de coqueluche, les avantages potentiels dépassent les risques 
possibles surtout lorsqu’on considère ces événements non 
associés à des séquelles permanentes. 

Les événements suivants étaient antérieurement considérés 
comme contre-indications du DTCw mais peuvent maintenant 
faire seulement l’objet de précautions générales:

•	 température ≥ 40,5°C dans les 48 heures qui suivent la 
vaccination, et pas en rapport avec une autre cause 
identifiable;

•	 collapsus ou état de choc (épisode hypotonie-hyporéactivité) 
dans les 48 heures qui suivent la vaccination;

•	 pleurs persistants, inconsolables ≥ 3 heures, dans les 
48 heures qui suivent la vaccination;

•	 convulsions avec ou sans fièvre se produisant dans les 3 jours 
qui suivent la vaccination.

Chez les enfants présentant des troubles neurologiques évolutifs, 
notamment des spasmes infantiles, une épilepsie non contrôlée 
ou une encéphalopathie évolutive, il est préférable de différer la 
vaccination coquelucheuse (Ca ou Ce) jusqu’à ce que l’état soit 
corrigé ou stabilisé. Cependant, la décision d’administrer le vaccin 
contre la coqueluche doit être prise au cas par cas après avoir 
évalué attentivement les risques et les bénéfices.
Des antécédents de convulsions fébriles ou d’antécédents 
familiaux de convulsions ne constituent pas une contre-indication.
L’infection par le VIH n’est pas considérée comme une contre-indication.
Comme pour tous les vaccins injectables, il faut toujours pouvoir 
disposer rapidement de traitements et d’éléments de surveillance 
appropriés en cas de réaction anaphylactique due à l’administration 
du vaccin. Pour cette raison, le sujet vacciné doit rester sous 
surveillance médicale pendant 30 minutes après l’injection.
Comme pour tous les vaccins anti-diphtérique, tétanique et 
coquelucheux, l’injection doit être faite en intramusculaire 
profonde et de préférence à un endroit différent pour chaque 
injection.
Chez les patients atteints de thrombocytopénie ou de troubles 
hémorragiques, Infanrix doit être administré avec précaution, 
car chez ces sujets, des saignements peuvent se produire à la 
suite d’une administration intramusculaire.
Infanrix ne doit jamais être administré par voie intraveineuse.
Le risque potentiel d’apnée avec nécessité de surveillance 
respiratoire pendant 48-72 h doit être soigneusement pris en 
compte lors de l’administration des doses de primovaccination 
chez les grands prématurés (nés à 28 semaines de grossesse ou 
moins) et particulièrement chez ceux ayant des antécédents 
d’immaturité respiratoire. En raison du bénéfice élevé de la 
vaccination chez ces nourrissons, l’administration ne doit pas 
être suspendue ou reportée.
Une syncope (évanouissement) peut survenir après, ou même 
avant toute vaccination, en réponse psychogène à l’injection. Il 
est important que des précautions soient prises afin d’éviter une 
blessure en cas d’évanouissement.
Interactions
Infanrix peut être administré soit simultanément, soit à tout 
moment avant ou après d’autres vaccins infantiles.
Infanrix peut être mélangé dans la même seringue avec le vaccin 
Hiberix Haemophilus influenzae type b (Hib) ou Act-HIB.
Les autres vaccins injectables doivent toujours être administrés 
dans des lieux d’injection différents.
Chez les patients recevant une thérapie immuno-suppressive ou 
les patients souffrant d’immunodéficience, une réaction 
immunologique adéquate peut ne pas être obtenue.
Grossesse et allaitement
Infanrix n’étant pas destiné aux adultes, il n’existe pas de 
renseignements sur les mesures de sécurité à adopter lorsqu’il 
est administré à une femme enceinte ou allaitante, et il n’existe 
pas d’étude animale adéquate sur la reproduction.
Effets sur la conduite et l’utilisation de machines
Sans objet.
Effets indésirables
Etudes cliniques
Le profil de sécurité présenté ci-dessous est basé sur des 
données portant sur plus de 11 400 sujets.
Après l’administration d’une injection de rappel d’Infanrix, 
les réactions locales et les poussées fébriles ont été plus 
fréquentes que celles constatées à la suite d’une 
primo-vaccination, comme après l’administration de 
vaccins DTCa ou associés au DTCa.
Les effets indésirables déclarés sont classés selon les 
fréquences suivantes :
Très fréquents :	 ≥ 1/10
Fréquents :	 ≥ 1/100 à < 1/10
Peu fréquents :	 ≥ 1/1 000 à < 1/100
Rares :	 ≥ 1/10 000 à < 1/1 000
Très rares :	 < 1/10 000
Affections hématologiques et du système lymphatique
Très rare : lymphadénopathie 1

Troubles du métabolisme et de la nutrition
Fréquent : perte d’appétit 2
Affections psychiatriques
Très fréquent : irritabilité
Fréquent : agitation2, pleurs inhabituels
Affections du système nerveux
Très fréquent : somnolence
Peu fréquents : céphalées1

Affections respiratoires, thoraciques et médiastinales
Peu fréquent : toux1, bronchite1

Affections gastro-intestinales
Fréquent : troubles gastro-intestinaux tels que diarrhée et 
vomissements
Affections de la peau et du tissu sous-cutané
Fréquent : prurit
Peu fréquent : éruption
Rare : urticaire
Troubles généraux et anomalies au site d’administration
Très fréquent : érythème, œdème local au site de l’injection 
(≤ 50 mm), fièvre ≥ 38.0°C
Fréquent : douleur2, œdème local au site de l’injection (> 50 mm) 3
Peu fréquent : réaction locale au site de l’injection telle qu’une 
induration, fatigue1, fièvre ≥ 39.1°C, œdème diffus du membre 
vacciné, impliquant parfois l’articulation adjacente 3

Pharmacovigilance
Affections hématologiques et du système lymphatique
Thrombocytopénie 4
Affections du système immunitaire
Réactions allergiques y compris des réactions anaphylactiques et 
anaphylactoïdes
Affections du système nerveux
Collapsus ou pseudo-état de choc (syndrome 
d’hypotonie-hyporéactivité), convulsions (fébriles ou non) dans 
les deux à trois jours suivant la vaccination 
Affections respiratoires, thoraciques et médiastinales
Apnée [voir rubrique « Avertissements et précautions » pour 
l’apnée chez les grands prématurés (nés à 28 semaines de 
grossesse ou moins)]
Affections de la peau et du tissu sous-cutané
Œdème de Quincke
Troubles généraux et anomalies au site d’administration
Œdème de tout le membre vacciné 3

1Signalé seulement lors d’une injection de rappel
2Très fréquent lors d’une injection de rappel
3�Le risque de réaction œdémateuse après une injection de rappel 
est plus élevé chez les enfants ayant reçu en primovaccination 
des vaccins coquelucheux acellulaires que chez ceux qui ont reçu 
des vaccins à cellules entières. Un œdème local au site d’injection 
(> 50 mm) et un œdème diffus peuvent être plus fréquents (très 
fréquents et fréquents respectivement) lorsque l’injection de 
rappel est administrée entre 4 et 6 ans. Ces réactions 
disparaissent dans un délai moyen de 4 jours.

4Signalé lors de l’utilisation de vaccins D et T
Surdosage
Des cas de surdosage ont été signalés durant la surveillance 
suivant la mise sur le marché. Les effets indésirables signalés à la 
suite d’un surdosage ont été identiques à ceux constatés lors 
d’une vaccination normale. 
DONNÉES PHARMACOLOGIQUES
Pharmacodynamique
Classe pharmacothérapeutique : Vaccins bactériens, code ATC : 
J07AJ52
Réaction d’immunisation de la primo-vaccination Infanrix:
Un mois après le programme de primo-vaccination de 3 doses, 
dans les 6 premiers mois suivant la naissance, plus de 99% des 
nourrissons vaccinés avec Infanrix avaient des titres d’anticorps 
de plus de 0,1 UI/ml pour la diphtérie et le tétanos.
Le vaccin contient les antigènes TC, FHA et PRN, qui sont 
considérés comme ayant un rôle important dans la protection 
contre la coqueluche. Au cours des études cliniques, la réaction 
du vaccin à ces antigènes coquelucheux était supérieure à 95%.
Immunisation par rappel Infanrix:
Après administration d’une dose de rappel d’Infanrix dans la 
deuxième année suivant la naissance (13 à 24 mois) tous les 
nourrissons ayant eu la primo-vaccination avaient des titres 
d’anticorps supérieurs à 0,1 UI/ml pour le tétanos et la diphtérie. 
La réponse de rappel aux antigènes coquelucheux a été 
constatée dans plus de 96% de ces nourrissons.

Efficacité de la protection d’Infanrix:
L’efficacité de la protection d’Infanrix contre la coqueluche 
typique, tel que défini par l’Organisation Mondiale de la Santé 
(≥ 21 jours de toux paroxysmique avec confirmation de 
laboratoire) a été démontrée dans:
-	 une étude de contact familial prospective en aveugle, 

effectuée en Allemagne (programme de 3,4 et 5 mois). Sur la 
base des données recueillies par des contacts secondaires dans 
des familles où il y avait un cas indicateur de coqueluche 
typique, l’efficacité protectrice du vaccin était de 88,7%. La 
protection contre la maladie bénigne confirmée en 
laboratoire, définie comme 14 jours ou plus de toux de tous 
types, était de 73%, et de 67% quand elle était définie 
comme 7 jours ou plus de toux de tous types.

-	 une étude d’efficacité subventionnée par le NIH et menée en 
Italie (programme de 2, 4, 6 mois). On a constaté que 
l’efficacité du vaccin était de 84%. Quand la définition de la 
coqueluche a été élargie afin d’inclure des cas moins sévères 
concernant le type et la durée des toux, on a calculé que 
l’efficacité de l’Infanrix était de 71% pour plus de 7 jours de 
tout type de toux et 73% pour plus de 14 jours de tout type 
de toux.

Pharmacocinétique
Sans objet pour les vaccins.
Essais cliniques 
Des essais de sécurité appropriés ont été réalisés.
DONNÉES PHARMACEUTIQUES
Liste des excipients
Hydroxyde d’aluminium, chlorure de sodium, eau pour 
préparations injectables. Formaldéhyde et polysorbate 80 sont 
présents sous forme de résidus du processus de fabrication.
Incompatibilités
Infanrix ne doit pas être mélangé avec d’autres vaccins dans une 
même seringue, à l’exception d’Hiberix et d’Act-HIB.
Durée de conservation
La date de péremption du vaccin est indiquée sur l’étiquette et 
la boîte.
Précautions particulières de conservation
A conserver au réfrigérateur (2°C – 8°C).
Ne pas congeler. Jeter le vaccin s’il a été congelé.
Nature et contenu de la présentation
Infanrix est présenté sous forme de suspension trouble de 
couleur blanche en flacon de verre ou dans une seringue 
pré-remplie. Un dépôt blanc et un surnageant transparent 
peuvent être observés durant la conservation.
Les flacons et seringues pré remplies sont en verre neutre de type 
I conforme aux prescriptions de la Pharmacopée Européenne.
Toutes les présentations peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans 
chaque pays.
Mode d’emploi / de manipulation
Agiter le vaccin afin d’obtenir une suspension blanche, trouble 
et homogène, et bien vérifier visuellement avant administration 
qu’il n’y ait pas de particules étrangères ni de variation d’aspect 
physique. Dans le cas contraire, jeter le vaccin.
Comme mentionné sous la rubrique « Interactions », Infanrix 
peut être mélangé dans la même seringue avec Hiberix ou 
Act-HIB en vue d’une administration simultanée en une seule 
injection.Dans ce cas, le diluant fourni dans l’emballage 
d’Hiberix ou d’Act-HIB doit être remplacé par Infanrix.
Eliminer le flacon de diluant fourni dans l’emballage d’Hiberix ou 
d’Act-HIB. Le vaccin combiné DTCa-Hib doit être reconstitué en 
ajoutant la totalité du contenu de la seringue d’Infanrix au flacon 
contenant la poudre lyophilisée d’Hiberix ou d’Act-HIB. Le mélange 
doit être manipulé de la même manière que le vaccin Infanrix.
Après reconstitution, injecter immédiatement le vaccin.
Tout produit non utilisé ou déchet doit être éliminé 
conformément à la réglementation en vigueur.
Hiberix et Infanrix sont des noms de marque des sociétés du 
groupe GlaxoSmithKline.

Vacuna contra la difteria, tétanos y pertussis acelular (DTPa)
COMPOSICIÓN CUALITATIVA Y CUANTITATIVA
Infanrix contiene toxoide diftérico, toxoide tetánico y tres antígenos 
purificados de pertussis [toxoide de pertusis (TP), hemaglutinina 
filamentosa (HAF) y proteína exterior de membrana de 69 kiloDalton 
(pertactina (PRN))], adsorbidos en sales de aluminio.
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VACCINES
Additional Artwork Information Panel

Production Site:
GSK_SAINT-AMAND_FRANCE

Material Weight:
N/A

Removable Part(s) No:
N/A

2D Pharmacode Value:
N/A

Unfolded Dimensions:
615 mm x 297 mm

Folded Dimensions:
210 mm x 34/32 mm

IMPORTANT
GSK LOC is responsible to

approve the change 
documentation, artwork brief
and final artwork, ensuring

that it is accurate, consistent
and complete.

GSK SDC is responsible for site
technical requirements and

pre-press suitability.

GSK Market is responsible
to advise SDC when changes 
required impact the following:

Formulation
Tablet embossing

Storage conditions
Shelf Life

NOTE TO MARKET
Local approvers must ensure that trade mark and 

copyright statements included in the brief 
comply with guidance provided by

Legal: Global Trade Marks.
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